

The State of New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



(E-Mail Only)

December 23, 2020

CHRIS BUCKMAN HALEY WARD / CES INC. 415 LISBON STREET - SUITE 200 LEWISTON, ME 04240

TEMPORARY DISCHARGE PERMIT

SUBJECT: PORTSMOUTH - Coakley Landfill, 480 Breakfast Hill Road,

Temporary Discharge Permit for discharge of Water Site # 198712001 / RSN# 39924 / Activity # 286923

Dear Mr. Buckman;

Please find enclosed the Temporary Discharge Permit Number TGP-198712001-P-001, approved by the Water Division of the Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) for the discharge of water generated during monitoring well rehabilitation and redevelopment activities.

The discharge shall not result in erosion or sedimentation. Please contact me at the number below or by e-mail at *mitchell.locker@des.nh.gov*.if you have any questions

Sincerely,

Mitchell Locker P.G.

Drinking Water & Groundwater Bureau

S:\WD-DWGB\...\...\2021mdl\Permits\198712001-P-001 tgp coakley.doc

e-copy: Stephen Roy, NHDES/DWGB (<u>stephen.roy@des.nh.gov</u>)

Drew Hoffman, WMD – CERCLA Andrew.j. Hoffman@des.nh.gov
Peter Britz, Coakley Landfill Group plbritz@cityofportsmouth.com

Telephone: (603) 271-2858 DES Web site: www.des.nh.gov



The

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES WATER DIVISION

hereby issues

TEMPORARY DISCHARGE PERMIT

NO. TGP-198712001-P-001

to the permittee

COAKLEY LANDFILL GROUP

for the discharge and infiltration of water

during monitoring well rehabilitation/redevelopment

at the COAKLEY LANDFILL

in PORTSMOUTH, NH

TO: COAKLEY LANDFILL GROUP

1 JUNKINS AVENUE

PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

ATTN: PETER BRITZ

Date of Issuance: December 23, 2020

Date of Expiration: April 23, 2021

Pursuant to authority in N.H. RSA 485-A:13, I(a), the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES), hereby grants this permit to discharge groundwater at the above described location subject to the following conditions:

(continued)

STANDARD PERMIT CONDITIONS

- 1. The permittee shall not violate surface water quality standards (N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wq 1700) in any surface water body.
- 2. The discharge shall not result in overland flow off-site.
- 3. Erosion controls shall be implemented and maintained to eliminate scouring and erosion as needed.
- 4. The discharge shall not cause a violation of the Ambient Groundwater Quality Standards adopted by the NHDES (N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-Wg-402).
- 5. The permittee shall allow an authorized member of the NHDES' staff, or its agent, to enter the property covered by this permit for the purpose of collecting information, examining records, collecting samples, or undertaking other action associated with this permit.
- 6. The permittee shall comply with any conditions associated with this discharge that are stipulated by the municipality or county authority in which it is located.
- 7. The NHDES reserves the right under RSA 485-A, to require additional sampling of the discharge and/or discharge area or to require the discharge to cease.

Mitchell D. Locker, P.G.

Water Division / Drinking Water & Groundwater Bureau

Under RSA 21-0:14 and 21-0:7-IV, any person aggrieved by any terms or conditions of this permit may appeal to the Water Council in accordance with RSA 541-A and N.H. Admin. Rules, Env-WC 200. Such appeal must be made to the Council within 30 days and must be addressed to the Chairman, Water Council, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095.